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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT

To the Board of Trustees and Management of
Autism New Jersey, Inc.

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Autism New Jersey, Inc. (A Nonprofit Organization), 
which comprise the statement of financial position as of June 30, 2025, and the related statements of activities, 
functional expenses and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position 
of Autism New Jersey, Inc. as of June 30, 2025, and the changes in net assets and its cash flows for the year then 
ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America 
and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the 
Comptroller General of the United States. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the 
Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be 
independent of Autism New Jersey, Inc., and to meet our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the 
relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient 
and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation, and 
maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free 
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, 
considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Autism New Jersey, Inc.’s ability to continue as a 
going concern within one year after the date that the financial statements are available to be issued.

Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors’ report that includes our opinion. 
Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that 
an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and Government Auditing Standards 
will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting 
from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, 
misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements, including omissions, are considered material 
if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by 
a reasonable user based on the financial statements.
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Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements (cont.)

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, we:

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to

fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures
include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial
statements.

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that
are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness
of Autism New Jersey, Inc.’s internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the
financial statements.

• Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise
substantial doubt about Autism New Jersey, Inc.’s ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable
period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned 
scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control related matters that we identified 
during the audit.

Report on Summarized Comparative Information

We have previously audited Autism New Jersey, Inc.’s 2024 financial statements, and we expressed an unmodified 
audit opinion on those audited financial statements in our report dated January 17, 2025. In our opinion, the 
summarized comparative information presented herein as of and for the year ended June 30, 2024, is consistent, in 
all material respects, with the audited financial statements from which it has been derived.

Supplementary Information

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements as a whole. The 
accompanying schedule of expenditures of federal awards and state financial assistance, as required by the Single 
Audit Policy for Recipients of Federal Grants, State Grants, and State Aid in accordance with New Jersey 
15‐08‐OMB, are presented for purposes of additional analysis and are not a required part of the financial statements. 
Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying 
accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements. The information has been subjected to the 
auditing procedures applied in the audit of the financial statements and certain additional procedures, including 
comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare 
the financial statements or to the financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance 
with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the schedules of 
expenditures of federal awards and state financial assistance are fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to 
the financial statements as a whole.

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated November 7, 2025, on 
our consideration of Autism New Jersey, Inc.’s internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its 
compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other matters. 
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Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards (cont.)

The purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and 
compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on internal control over financial reporting 
or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing 
Standards in considering Autism New Jersey, Inc.’s internal control over financial reporting and compliance.

Fairfield, New Jersey
November 7, 2025



AUTISM NEW JERSEY, INC.

STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS OF JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024

2025 2024
ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,098,884 $ 581,091
Investments 1,069,404 1,927,840
State grants receivable 266,972 255,717
Accounts receivable, net 36,493 16,838
Prepaid expenses 80,047 50,820

Total current assets 2,551,800 2,832,306

NON-CURRENT ASSETS:
Property and equipment, net 93,177 16,124
Operating leases - right of use assets 473,218 537,752
Deposits 25,753 25,753

Total non-current assets 592,148 579,629

TOTAL ASSETS $ 3,143,948 $ 3,411,935

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

CURRENT LIABILITIES:
Accounts payable $ 57,318 $ 42,011
Accrued expenses 103,532 57,751
Current portion of operating lease liabilities 62,670 64,533
Deferred revenue 207,746 165,342

Total current liabilities 431,266 329,637

OPERATING LEASE LIABILITIES - NET OF CURRENT PORTION 420,474 473,219

TOTAL LIABILITIES 851,740 802,856

NET ASSETS WITHOUT DONOR RESTRICTIONS 2,292,208 2,609,079

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS $ 3,143,948 $ 3,411,935

See independent auditors' report and accompanying notes to the financial statements 4



AUTISM NEW JERSEY, INC.

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
FOR THE YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024

2025 2024

PUBLIC SUPPORT AND REVENUE:
Government grants $ 1,463,334 $ 1,324,568
Contributions 494,798 495,006
Conference 633,368 645,398
Program service fees 41,345 25,000
Special events 236,939 271,634
Membership dues 49,840 70,133
Non-cash contributions 236,406 184,097

Total public support and revenue 3,156,030 3,015,836

EXPENSES:
Program services:

Autism services 2,715,133 2,074,466
Total program services 2,715,133 2,074,466

Supporting services:
Management and general 82,399 179,709
Fundraising 217,180 153,778
Costs of direct benefit to donors 597,491 522,559

Total supporting services 897,070 856,046

Total expenses 3,612,203 2,930,512

Changes in net assets before non-operating (loss) income (456,173) 85,324

NON-OPERATING INCOME (LOSS):
Bad debt expense (1,000) (6,000)
Investment income 140,302 222,185

Total non-operating income 139,302 216,185

CHANGES IN NET ASSETS (316,871) 301,509

NET ASSETS AT BEGINNING OF YEAR 2,609,079 2,307,570

NET ASSETS AT END OF YEAR $ 2,292,208 $ 2,609,079

See independent auditors' report and accompanying notes to the financial statements 5



AUTISM NEW JERSEY, INC.

STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025
(WITH COMPARATIVE TOTALS FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024)

Program Services Supporting Services Total

Autism Services
Management and

General Fundraising
Costs of Direct

Benefit to Donors 2025 2024

Personnel costs:
Salaries and wages $ 1,735,698 $ 39,086 $ 128,921 $ - $ 1,903,705 $ 1,517,491
Fringe benefits 137,184 13,111 12,428 - 162,723 111,481
Payroll taxes 151,591 5,647 11,249 - 168,487 120,533

Total personnel costs 2,024,473 57,844 152,598 - 2,234,915 1,749,505

Facility and catering - - - 335,860 335,860 315,675
Prizes and promotional material - - - 261,631 261,631 206,884
Consultants 178,851 6,326 18,091 - 203,268 163,918
Occupancy 121,610 8,567 8,284 - 138,461 111,750
Technology and communications 83,396 995 13,489 - 97,880 83,430
Meetings and conferences 71,146 680 7,706 - 79,532 92,396
Printing and postage 66,913 51 4,151 - 71,115 39,283
Equipment, repairs and maintenance 60,056 798 657 - 61,511 81,700
Professional fees 36,915 809 2,598 - 40,322 18,908
Advertising and marketing 16,322 5,613 - - 21,935 16,812
Travel, meals and entertainment 15,373 45 2,492 - 17,910 15,424
Insurance 15,833 347 1,114 - 17,294 16,028
Dues and subscriptions 6,383 22 4,204 - 10,609 5,186
Supplies 8,635 171 847 - 9,653 9,289
Licenses and fees 4,312 52 697 - 5,061 -

Total expenses before depreciation 2,710,218 82,320 216,928 597,491 3,606,957 2,926,188

Depreciation 4,915 79 252 - 5,246 4,324

Total expenses $ 2,715,133 $ 82,399 $ 217,180 $ 597,491 $ 3,612,203 $ 2,930,512

See independent auditors' report and accompanying notes to the financial statements 6



AUTISM NEW JERSEY, INC.

STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024

2025 2024
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:

Changes in net assets $ (316,871) $ 301,509

Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash (used in)
   operating activities:

Depreciation expense 5,246 4,324
Bad debt expense 1,000 6,000
Unrealized (gain) loss on investments (32,490) (108,053)
Realized (gain) on investments (126,553) (58,726)

(Increase) decrease in operating assets:
State grants receivable (11,255) (43,761)
Accounts receivable (20,655) (2,838)
Prepaid expenses (29,227) (8,941)
Operating leases - right of use assets 64,534 (349,707)
Deposits - (6,698)

Increase (decrease) in operating liabilities:
Accounts payable 15,307 (1,173)
Accrued expenses 45,781 (11,348)
Deferred revenue 42,404 (82,118)
Operating lease liabilities (54,608) 347,296

Net cash (used in) operating activities (417,387) (14,234)

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:
Purchases of investments (991,637) (213,201)
Proceeds from investments 1,241,637 -
Proceeds from sale of investments 767,480 174,850
Purchases of property and equipment (82,300) -

Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities 935,180 (38,351)

NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 517,793 (52,585)

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT BEGINNING OF YEAR 581,091 633,676

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF YEAR $ 1,098,884 $ 581,091

See independent auditors' report and accompanying notes to the financial statements 7



AUTISM NEW JERSEY, INC.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024

8

1. NATURE OF ACTIVITIES

Autism New Jersey, Inc. (the “Organization”) was incorporated to assist families, individuals and agencies
concerned with the welfare and education of children and adults with autism. Funding for the Organization
is derived from contributions and State of New Jersey contracts. The Organization provides a variety of
programs including information and advocacy, parent and professional education and support services,
which promote the general well-being of individuals with autism living in New Jersey.

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of accounting --- The financial statements are prepared on the accrual basis of accounting in
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (“GAAP”).

Basis of presentation --- The financial statements are prepared using guidance provided by the American
Institute of Certified Public Accountants’ Audit and Accounting Guide, Nonprofit Organizations and other
pronouncements applicable to not-for profit organizations.

The financial statements are presented in accordance with Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB)
and Accounting Standards Codification (ASC) Paragraphs 958-205-45-2(a) through(d), which establishes
standards for external financial reporting by nonprofit organizations and requires that resources be classified
for accounting and reporting purposes into two net asset categories according to the existence or absence
of donor-imposed restrictions; net assets with donor restrictions and net assets without donor restrictions.

ASC Paragraphs 958-605-45-3 through 7, Contributions Received, requires that unconditional promises to
give be recorded as receivables and revenue and requires the Organization to distinguish between
contributions received for each net asset category in accordance with donor imposed restrictions.
Accordingly, net assets of the Organization and changes therein are classified and reported as follows:

Net assets without donor restrictions - Net assets that are not subject to donor-imposed stipulations.

Net assets with donor restrictions - Net assets subject to donor-imposed stipulations that may or 
will be met, either by actions of the Organization and/or the passage of time. When a restriction 
expires, net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions 
and reported in the statement of activities as net assets released from restrictions.

Cash and cash equivalents --- For cash flow purposes, the Organization considers all cash and other highly 
liquid investments with initial maturities of three months or less to be cash equivalents.  

Fair value of financial assets and liabilities --- ASC 820, Fair Value Measurements, provides a framework 
for measuring fair value under GAAP, and applies to all assets and liabilities that are being reported. ASC 
820 sets out a fair value hierarchy and defines fair value as the price that would be received to sell an asset 
or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. 



AUTISM NEW JERSEY, INC.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024 (CONTINUED)
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2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT.)

Fair value of financial assets and liabilities (cont.) --- The fair value hierarchy is defined as follows:

Level 1 – Inputs are quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets and liabilities 
that the reporting entity has the ability to access at the measurement date.  An active market for the 
asset or liability is a market in which transactions for the asset or liability occur with sufficient 
frequency and volume to provide pricing information on an ongoing basis.  A quoted price in an 
active market provides the most reliable evidence of fair value and shall be used to measure fair 
value whenever available.

Level 2 – Inputs to the valuation methodology include:
• quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets;
• quoted prices for identical or similar assets or liabilities in inactive markets;
• inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability;

Level 3 – Inputs are unobservable inputs for the assets and liabilities.  Unobservable inputs shall 
be used to measure fair value to the extent that the observable inputs are not available.  
Unobservable inputs shall be developed based on the best information available in the 
circumstances, which might include the reporting entity’s own data.

Unless otherwise noted, the fair values of financial instruments (except investments) approximate their 
carrying values. As of June 30, 2025, none of the assets (except for investments) and liabilities were 
required to be reported at fair value on a recurring basis. Carrying values of non-derivative financial 
instruments, including cash approximate fair value due to the short-term nature of these financial 
instruments. There are no changes in methods or assumptions during the years ended June 30, 2025.The 
preceding methods described may produce a fair value calculation that may not be indicative of net 
realizable value or reflective of future fair values. Furthermore, although the Organization believes its 
valuation methods are appropriate and consistent with other market participants, the use of different 
methodologies or assumptions to determine the fair value of certain financial instruments could result in a 
different fair value measurement at the reporting date.

The Organization uses the income approach to reflect the fair value of unconditional promises to give. The 
fair value measurement reflects the current market expectations about those future amounts. The value of 
those promises is reduced by a discount rate adjustment to arrive at an estimate of future cash flows for the 
asset. 

Investments --- Investments in debt securities, equities and mutual funds are measured at fair value based 
on market prices in the statement of financial position. Investment income or loss (including realized gains 
and losses on investments, interest, and dividends) is included in non-operating income in the 
accompanying statement of activities. 

Investments, in general, are exposed to various risks such as interest rate, credit, and overall market 
volatility. As such, it is reasonably possible that changes in the values of investments will occur in the near 
term and that such changes could materially affect the amounts reported in the financial statements.



AUTISM NEW JERSEY, INC.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024 (CONTINUED)
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2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT.)

Accounts receivable --- Accounts receivable are stated at the amounts management expects to collect from
outstanding balances. Annually, the Organization performs an assessment of its individual accounts and
provides for probable uncollectible amounts through an allowance for doubtful accounts. Balances that are
still outstanding after management has used reasonable collection efforts are written off through a charge
to the allowance for doubtful accounts and a credit to accounts receivable. For the years ended June 30,
2025 and 2024, no allowances for doubtful accounts have been recognized.  As of June 30, 2025 and 2024,
the Organization recognized $1,000 and $6,000 of bad debt expense, respectively.

Prepaid expenses --- Prepaid expenses consist of amounts paid in advance.

Property and equipment --- Property and equipment are recorded at cost and are depreciated using the
straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the assets, generally three to seven years.  The
Organization’s policy is to capitalize fixed assets with a purchase price of $5,000 or more. Expenditures
for maintenance, repairs and renewals of minor items are charged to operations as incurred.  When property
and equipment is sold or otherwise disposed of, the asset accounts and related accumulated depreciation
account is adjusted and any gain or loss is included in the statement of activities.

Contributed property and equipment is recorded at fair value at the date of donation.  When a donor
stipulation accompanies the donated asset, the contribution is recorded as support with donor restrictions.
Annually, the depreciation portion is released from restriction.  In the absence of such stipulations,
contributions of property and equipment are recorded as support without donor restrictions.

Impairment of long-lived assets --- The Organization continually evaluates whether current events or
circumstances warrant adjustments to the carrying value or estimated useful lives of fixed assets in
accordance with the provisions of ASC 360-10-05, Impairment or Disposals of Long-Lived Assets.

Revenue and support recognition ---

Government grants --- Government grant funds are recognized as conditional contributions which contain
both a barrier and right of return of the assets. Various grants are paid using a cost-reimbursement model,
whereas the Organization recognizes revenue when services are performed and bills for services after
service delivery.  Other grants contain the ability to access funds in advance. Revenue from these grants is
recognized when services have been performed. The terms of the grants specify that the Organization must
incur certain qualifying expenses (or costs) in compliance with rules and regulations established by Federal
and State governments, through the Office of Management and Budget and their cognizant agency. Any
unused assets are forfeited, and any unallowed costs are required to be refunded.

Contributions --- Contributions, including unconditional promises to give, are recorded when received.  All
contributions are available for unrestricted use unless specifically restricted by the donor. Conditional
promises to give are recognized when the conditions on which they depend are substantially met.
Unconditional promises to give are recorded at their net realizable value, using interest rates consistent with
unsecured individual credit rates applicable to the years in which the promises to give are to be received.

Conference and special events --- Revenue received in advance of events is accounted for as deferred
revenue in the statement of financial position.



AUTISM NEW JERSEY, INC.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024 (CONTINUED)
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2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT.)

Revenue and support recognition (cont.) ---

Program service fees --- To the extent that program service fees contain both a barrier of entry and right of
return of the asset, the Organization recognizes the revenue in the statements of activities to the extent that
expenses have been incurred for the purpose specified by the grantor during the period. Program service
fees without such stipulations are treated as contributions or are recognized at the time of service delivery.
In applying these concepts, the legal and contractual requirements of each individual program are used as
a guideline.

Membership dues --- Revenues from membership dues are recognized ratably over the membership period.
Revenues from membership dues received in advance are deferred until earned and reflected as deferred
revenue in the statement of financial position.

Non-cash contributions --- The Organization discloses all contributed goods and services regardless of
whether the goods and/or services received are recognized as revenue in the financial statements.  Items
sold to the public or used in fundraising are reported as revenue at the cash value received in the exchange
at the time of sale, with the resulting non-operating gain or loss being the difference between the fair value
received from the donor and the cash received at the time of the sale.  Alternatively, if a nonfinancial asset
is used internally and otherwise not sold, the revenue is offset by the asset or related expense.

Income taxes --- The Organization is a not-for-profit organization described under Section 501(c)(3) of the
Internal Revenue Code (“I.R.C.”) and is therefore exempt from federal income taxes under Section 501(a)
of the I.R.C.  The Organization is also exempt under Title 15 of the State of New Jersey Corporations and
Associations Not for Profit Act.  Accordingly, no provision for Federal or State income taxes has been
presented in the accompanying financial statements.

The Organization adheres to FASB ASC Topic 740, Income Taxes, which provides guidance and
clarification on accounting for uncertainty in income taxes recognized in the Organization’s financial
statements.  The guidance prescribes a recognition threshold and measurement attribute for the financial
statement recognition and measurement of a tax position taken or expected to be taken in a tax return, and
provides guidance on de-recognition, classification, interest and penalties, disclosures and transition. For
the year ended June 30, 2025, the Organization has no material uncertain tax positions to be accounted for
in the financial statements.

Annually, the Organization files a federal informational tax return with the United States Internal Revenue
Service.  The Organization also files charities registrations in the various states where they solicit
contributions.  The Organization is subject to tax examinations generally for three years since their latest
filing.

Use of estimates --- The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles
generally accepted in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and
assumptions that affect certain reported amounts and disclosures.  Accordingly, actual results could differ
from those estimates.



AUTISM NEW JERSEY, INC.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024 (CONTINUED)
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2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT.)

Advertising expenses --- The Organization expenses costs of advertising when incurred.  Total advertising
costs for the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024 was $21,935 and $16,812, respectively.

Functional allocation of expenses --- Expenses are charged to the program or supporting service based on
direct expenditures incurred. Any program or supporting service expenditure not directly chargeable is
allocated based on an indirect cost pool that is reasonable and consistently applied. Program expenses are
those related to the Organization’s autism services. Management and general relate to administrative
expenses related to those programs. Fundraising includes direct costs of cultivating donors. Allocated
indirect expenditures include salaries and related payroll expenses, which are allocated on the basis of
estimates of time and effort, supported by labor distribution reports, time sheets and time analysis. The
direct and indirect labor hours cost pool serves as the basis for allocating all other indirect expenses.

Leases ---

Recognition: Pursuant to ASU 842, the Organization recognizes a right-of-use asset and lease liability for
only long-term leases based on the present value of future lease payments.  In order to identify if a lease
exists, lease agreements are evaluated by the Organization on an annual basis to ensure that the contract
conveys the right to control the use of specific identified property, plant or equipment.  When an individual
identified asset is not identified or may otherwise be replaced by the owner (such as a postage machine),
lease reporting is not required.  Dependent on various factors as specified in the codification, finance leases
are segregated from operating leases and further segregated by class of assets when they exist.

Present value calculation (interest rate): When there is no implied interest rate contained within the
contract and the Organization’s incremental borrowing rate cannot be readily determined for that specific
asset class, the Organization uses the U.S. Treasury Rate as the basis for determining the incremental
borrowing rate required to calculate the net present value of the operating lease right of use assets and
corresponding operating lease liabilities.

3. RISKS AND UNCERTAINTIES

Arising from cash deposits in excess of insured limits:  The Organization maintains its cash in bank deposit
accounts.  During the year, cash balances can exceed federally insured limits of $250,000.

Investments:  Investments are exposed to various risks, such as interest rate, market and credit risk.  Due to
the level of risk associated with certain investments and the level of uncertainty related to changes in the
value of investments, it is at least reasonably possible that changes in risks in the near term would materially
affect investment assets reported in the Statement of Financial Position.

Funding dependence:  Approximately 46% and 44%  of the funding for the Organization came from federal
and state assistance in 2025 and 2024, respectively.  This funding is dependent upon monies from state
funding programs and, accordingly, there is no guarantee that such funding will continue.

Grant contract vulnerability:  The operations of the Organization are subject to the administrative
directives, rules and regulations of federal, state and local regulatory agencies.  Such administrative
directives, rules and regulations are subject to change by an act of Congress or an administrative change
mandated by such agencies which could have a direct and material effect on the Organization.
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024 (CONTINUED)
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4. FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The following descriptions of the valuation techniques applied to the Organization’s major categories of
assets measured at fair value on a recurring basis:

Fixed income: Investments in fixed income holdings are valued based on market data and/or quoted market
prices from active markets.

Equities:  Valued based on market data and/or quoted market prices from active markets.

The asset’s fair value measurement level within the fair value hierarchy is based on the lowest level of any
input that is significant to the fair value measurement.  Valuation techniques used need to maximize the use
of observable inputs.

The following tables present the Organization’s financial assets which are measured and recorded at fair
value on a recurring basis as of June 30, 2025 and 2024.

2025 2024
Level 1 Level 1

Fixed income $        590,132 $       983,462
United States equities           331,243          944,378
International equities           120,137 -
Emerging markets equities             27,892 -
        Total investments $     1,069,404       $    1,927,840        

5. INVESTMENTS

The cost basis and estimated fair value of investments by the Organization at June 30, 2025 and 2024 are
as follows:

June 30, 2025 Cost

Gross 
unrealized 
holdings 

gains

Gross 
unrealized 
holdings 

losses
Estimated 
Fair Value

Fixed income $     649,210 $ - $   (59,078)  $    590,132     
United States equities 230,934 108,945 (8,636) 331,243
International equities 84,865 35,272 - 120,137
Emerging markets equities 22,056 5,836 - 27,892
Total $     987,065 $       150,053       $     67,714   $  1,069,404 

June 30, 2024 Cost

Gross 
unrealized 
holdings 

gains

Gross 
unrealized 
holdings 

losses
Estimated 
Fair Value

Fixed income $  1,155,414 $ - $   171,952 $     983,462     
Equities 652,901 297,835 6,358        944,378
Total $  1,808,315  $       297,835       $   178,310   $  1,927,840  
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5. INVESTMENTS (CONT.)

The composition of investment returns included in net assets in the statement of activities for the years
ended June 30, 2025 and 2024 is as follows:

2025 2024
Interest and dividend income $          60,847 $         68,559
Realized gains 126,553            58,726
Investment fees (14,608) (13,153)
Change in net unrealized (losses) gains (32,490)          108,053
Total $         140,302 $       222,185

6. PREPAID EXPENSES

Prepaid expenses consisted of the following as of June 30, 2025 and 2024:

2025 2024
Insurance $          13,031 $         13,168
Information technology 17,412 12,354
Occupancy 15,020 11,768
Membership 34,584 13,530
Total $          80,047 $         50,820

7. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

A summary of the Organization’s property and equipment as of June 30, 2025 and 2024 are as follows:

2025 2024
Equipment $          67,803 $         67,803
Furniture 18,550 -
Website development 77,700            13,950
     Total 164,053            81,753
Less: accumulated depreciation 70,876            65,629
     Total $          93,177 $         16,124

The total depreciation expense charged to operations for the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024 was $5,246 
and $4,324 respectively.

8. DEFERRED REVENUE

Deferred revenue consisted of the following at June 30, 2025 and 2024:

2025 2024
Fundraising events $          24,044 $         40,425
Memberships            11,929           18,017
Conferences           171,775          106,900
Total $        207,746 $       165,342
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9. LEASES

Operating leases --- The Organization leases a building which expires on November 30, 2031.  The
contract details escalation clauses for taxes and other building operating expenses.  The discount rate
determined by management on the building lease was 3.63%.  Other leases held by the Organization have
been determined to be immaterial to the financial statements as a whole.

As of June 30, 2025, the Organization recorded operating lease right of use assets in the amount of
$569,242.  As of June 30, 2025, accumulated amortization on those assets amounted to $96,024.

The components of operating lease expenses for the Organization for the year ended June 30, 2025 are as
follows:

2025 2024
Amortization of right-of-use assets $  64,533 $   56,924
Interest on lease liabilities 18,696 10,124
     Total operating lease costs $  83,229 $   67,048

Future minimum lease payments under non-cancellable operating leases as of June 30, 2025, are as 
follows:

June 30, 2026 $           62,670
     Total current portion $           62,670
June 30, 2027              66,994
June 30, 2028 71,530
June 30, 2029 76,284
June 30, 2030 81,267
June 30, 2031 86,488
June 30, 2032 37,911
     Total long-term liabilities $         420,474

Total future minimum lease payments $          543,978
Less imputed interest            (60,834)

Total $          483,144

10. NON-CASH CONTRIBUTIONS

Various non-cash items are donated to the Organization annually. Amounts used internally, are reflected in
revenue as non-cash contributions on the Statement of Activities and in expenses on the Statement of
Functional Expenses in the following categories. Total non-cash contributions for the years ended June 30,
2025 and 2024 were:

Functional Classification Natural Classification 2025 2024
Fundraising Event expenses $     236,406     $   184,097
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11. FRINGE BENEFITS

The Organization’s fringe benefit package is offered to all full-time employees who are regularly scheduled
to work at least twenty-five (25) hours per week. These benefits include medical insurance, dental
insurance, prescription drug plan, group term life insurance and long-term disability. For the years ended
June 30, 2025 and 2024, total benefits expenses incurred by the Organization were $117,086 and $79,422
respectively.

The Organization maintains a Simple IRA plan (the “Plan”), that covers all employees who have attained
the age of 18 years and who have completed two months of service.  The Plan provides that eligible
employees may defer payment of taxes on a portion of their salary as allowed by Section 408(p) of the
Internal Revenue Code.  The employer’s matching contributions are equal to 100% of the participant’s
elective deferrals up to 3% of the employee’s eligible compensation.  For the years ended June 30, 2025
and 2024, retirement plan expenses were $45,637 and $32,059.

12. LIQUIDITY AND AVAILABILITY OF FINANCIAL ASSETS

As part of the Organization’s liquidity management, it has a policy to structure its financial assets to be
available as its general expenditures, liabilities, and other obligations come due.  The Organization has in
place material long-term contractual commitments, detailed in Note 9.  Total annual expenditures from
those contracts are included in the general expenditures of the Organization.

Management anticipates meeting general expenditures within one year of the date of the statement of
financial position with the funding provided by anticipated contributions from the general public and
government grant funds.

The following reflects the Organization’s financial assets as of June 30, 2025 and 2024, reduced by amounts
not available for general use:

2025 2024
Financial assets at year-end $     2,551,800 $    2,832,306
Less those unavailable for general 
   expenditures within one year, due to:
        Prepaid expenses

            80,047 50,820
Financial assets available to meet cash 
   needs for general expenditure within one 
   year  $    2,471,753  $   2,781,486

13. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Management has evaluated subsequent events through November 7, 2025, the date on which the financial
statements were available to be issued and have determined that there are no subsequent events that require
disclosure.
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL
REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON

AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED
IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS

To the Board of Trustees and Management of
Autism New Jersey, Inc.

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and 
the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standard issued by the Comptroller 
General of the United States, the financial statements of Autism New Jersey, Inc. (a nonprofit organization), which 
comprise the statement of financial position as of June 30, 2025, and the related statements of activities, functional 
expenses and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements, and have issued 
our report thereon dated November 7, 2025.

Internal Control over Financial Reporting

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered Autism New Jersey, Inc.’s internal 
control over financial reporting (internal control) to determine the audit procedures that are appropriate in the 
circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the financial statements, but not for the purpose of 
expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of Autism New Jersey, Inc.’s internal control. Accordingly, we do not 
express an opinion on the effectiveness of the Organization’s internal control.

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management or 
employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, 
misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal 
control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the entity’s financial statements 
will not be prevented, or detected and corrected on a timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a 
combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough 
to merit attention by those charged with governance.

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this section and 
was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material weaknesses or significant 
deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any deficiencies in internal control that 
we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material weaknesses may exist that have not been identified.

Report on Compliance and Other Matters

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether Autism New Jersey, Inc.’s financial statements are free 
from material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, 
contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the 
determination of financial statement amounts. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions 
was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests 
disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under Government 
Auditing Standards. 
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Purpose of this Report

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance and the 
results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the Organization’s internal control or 
on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing 
Standards in considering the Organization’s internal control and compliance. Accordingly, this communication is 
not suitable for any other purpose.

Fairfield, New Jersey
November 7, 2025
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT ON COMPLIANCE FOR EACH MAJOR PROGRAM 
AND ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER COMPLIANCE REQUIRED BY NEW JERSEY 15-08-OMB, 

SINGLE AUDIT POLICY FOR RECIPIENTS OF FEDERAL GRANTS, STATE GRANTS AND STATE AID

To the Board of Trustees
Autism New Jersey, Inc. 

Report on Compliance for Each Major State Program

Opinion on Each Major State Program

We have audited Autism New Jersey, Inc.’s, compliance with the types of compliance requirements identified as 
subject to audit in the State of New Jersey OMB Compliance Supplement that could have a direct and material effect 
on each of Autism New Jersey, Inc.’s major state programs for the year ended June 30, 2025. Autism New Jersey, 
Inc.’s major state programs are identified in the summary of auditors’ results section of the accompanying schedule 
of findings and questioned costs.

In our opinion, Autism New Jersey, Inc., complied, in all material respects, with the compliance requirements 
referred to above that could have a direct and material effect on its major state programs for the year ended June 
30, 2025.

Basis for Opinion on Each Major State Program

We conducted our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States 
of America; the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards issued by the 
Comptroller General of the United States and the audit requirements of The State of New Jersey 15-08-OMB (Office 
of Management and Budget), Single Audit Policy for Recipients of Federal Grants, State Grants, and State Aid. 
Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of 
Compliance section of our report.

We are required to be independent of Autism New Jersey, Inc., and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in 
accordance with relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have 
obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion on compliance for each major state program. 
Our audit does not provide a legal determination of Autism New Jersey, Inc.’s compliance with the compliance 
requirements referred to above. 

Responsibilities of Management for Compliance

Management is responsible for compliance with the requirements referred to above and for the design, 
implementation, and maintenance of effective internal control over compliance with the requirements of laws, 
statutes, regulations, rules, and provisions of contracts or grant agreements applicable to Autism New Jersey, Inc.’s 
state programs.
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Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether material noncompliance with the compliance 
requirements referred to above occurred, whether due to fraud or error, and express an opinion on Autism New 
Jersey, Inc.’s compliance based on our audit. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute 
assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing 
standards, Government Auditing Standards, and New Jersey 15-08-OMB, will always detect material 
noncompliance when it exists. The risk of not detecting material noncompliance resulting from fraud is higher than 
for that resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or 
the override of internal control. Noncompliance with the compliance requirements referred to above is considered 
material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, it would influence the judgment 
made by a reasonable user of the report on compliance about Autism New Jersey, Inc.’s compliance with the 
requirements of each major state program as a whole.

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, Government Auditing Standards, 
and New Jersey 15-08-OMB, we:

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
• Identify and assess the risks of material noncompliance, whether due to fraud or error, and design and

perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis,
evidence regarding Autism New Jersey, Inc.’s compliance with the compliance requirements referred to
above and performing such other procedures as we considered necessary in the circumstances.

• Obtain an understanding of Autism New Jersey, Inc.’s internal control over compliance relevant to the audit
in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances and to test and report on internal
control over compliance in accordance with New Jersey 15-08-OMB, but not for the purpose of expressing
an opinion on the effectiveness of Autism New Jersey, Inc.’s internal control over compliance. Accordingly,
no such opinion is expressed.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned 
scope and timing of the audit and any significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in internal control over 
compliance that we identified during the audit.

Report on Internal Control over Compliance 

Our consideration of internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described in the Auditors’ 
Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance section above and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in 
internal control over compliance that might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies in internal control 
over compliance. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any deficiencies in internal control 
over compliance that we consider to be material weaknesses, as defined above.  However, material weaknesses or 
significant deficiencies in internal control over compliance may exist that were not identified.

A deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a control over compliance 
does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, 
or detect and correct, noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a state program on a timely basis. 
A material weakness in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal 
control over compliance, such that there is a reasonable possibility that material noncompliance with a type of 
compliance requirement of a state program will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A 
significant deficiency in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in 
internal control over compliance with a type of compliance requirement of a state program that is less severe than 
a material weakness in internal control over compliance, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged 
with governance.
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Report on Internal Control over Compliance (cont.)

Our audit was not designed for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of internal control over 
compliance. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.

The purpose of this report on internal control over compliance is solely to describe the scope of our testing of 
internal control over compliance and the results of that testing based on the requirements of New Jersey 15-08-
OMB. Accordingly, this report is not suitable for any other purpose.

Fairfield, New Jersey 
November 7, 2025
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SUMMARY OF AUDITORS’ RESULTS

A. Financial Statements

Type of auditors’ opinion(s) issued:  Unmodified

Internal control over financial reporting:
• Material weakness(es) identified? yes X no
• Significant deficiency(ies) identified that are not

considered to be material weaknesses? yes X
none 
reported

Noncompliance material to financial statements noted? yes X no

B. Federal and State financial assistance

Internal control over major programs:

• Material weakness(es) identified? yes X no
• Significant deficiency(ies) identified that are not

considered to be material weaknesses? yes X no

Type of auditors’ report issued on compliance for major programs:  Unmodified

Disclosure of audit findings that are required to be   
reported in accordance with the NJ-15-08-OMB. yes X no

Programs tested as major programs include:

Program Title State Identifying Number

Special Child Health/ Case Management 100-046-4220-079

The threshold used for distinguishing between type A and B programs was $750,000.

The Organization qualified as a low-risk auditee.

FINDINGS – FINANCIAL STATEMENT AUDIT

The audit did not disclose any findings or questioned costs required to be reported under generally 
accepted auditing standards.

FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS – MAJOR STATE AWARD PROGRAMS AUDIT

The audit did not disclose any findings or questioned costs for state awards as defined in New Jersey 15-
08-OMB.
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STATUS OF PRIOR YEAR FINDINGS

There were no prior year findings.
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Grantor/Program title/Pass-through grantor/Program Title
Federal CFDA

Number
Pass Through Entity
Identifying Number

Current Year
Expenditures

United States Department of Health and Human Services
Medical Equipment Lending Library and Technology Improvements Project 93.493 22CE1HS47324 $ 65,152

Passed through New Jersey Department of Health 

COVID 19 - Maternal and Child Health Services Block Grant to the States 93.994
23 100 046 4220 129 24 100

046 4220 129 200,347
Total United States Department of Health 265,499

United States Department of the Treasury
Passed through New Jersey Department of Community Affairs

COVID 19 - Coronavirus Relief Fund: State Fiscal Recovery Fund; Community Inclusion Program (CIP) 21.019 60,000
Total United States Department of the Treasury 60,000

TOTAL EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS $ 325,499

See accompanying auditors' report and notes to the schedule of expenditures of federal awards and state financial assistance. 24
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Grantor/Program title/Pass-through grantor/Program Title State Contract Number Contract Period Grant Award
Current Year

Expenditures
New Jersey Department of Health

Early Identification and Monitoring 100-046-4220-484 7/1/2024-6/30/2025 $ 249,175 $ 246,513
Special Child Health/ Case Management 100-046-4220-079 7/1/2024-6/30/2025 413,763 409,822

Total New Jersey Department of Health 662,938 656,335
New Jersey Department of Children and Families

Family Support Services 7/1/2024-6/30/2025 481,500 481,500
Total New Jersey Department of Children and Families 481,500 481,500

TOTAL EXPENDITURES OF STATE FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE $ 1,144,438 $ 1,137,835

See accompanying auditors' report and notes to the schedule of expenditures of federal awards and state financial assistance. 25
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1. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

The accompanying schedules of federal awards and state financial assistance presents the federal
and state grant activity of Autism New Jersey, Inc., and are presented on the accrual basis of
accounting. The information in the schedules are presented in accordance with requirements of
New Jersey 15-08-OMB, Government Audit Standards, Single Audit Policy for Recipients of
Federal Grants, State Grants, and State Aid. Therefore, some amounts presented in these
schedules may differ from amounts presented in, or used in the preparation of, the basic financial
statements.

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The accompanying schedules of expenditures of federal awards and state financial assistance
present the federal and state grant activity for Autism New Jersey, Inc, Inc. and are presented on
the accrual basis of accounting. Such expenditures are recognized following the cost principles
contained in New Jersey 15-08-OMB, if applicable, wherein certain types of expenditures are not
allowable or are limited as to reimbursement.

The Organization has not elected to use the 10-percent de minimus indirect cost rate allowed
under New Jersey 15-08-OMB.

3. YELLOW BOOK AND SINGLE AUDIT POLICY

The State of New Jersey requires all organizations that disburse federal grant, state grant or state
aid funds to recipients that expend $750,000 or more in federal or state financial assistance within
their fiscal year to have annual single audits or program-specific audits performed in accordance
with the Uniform Guidance and New Jersey 15-08-OMB.

All organizations that disburse federal grant, state grant or state aid funds to recipients that
expend less than $750,000 in federal or state financial assistance within their fiscal year, but
expend $100,000 or more in state and/or federal financial assistance within their fiscal year must
have either a financial statement audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing
Standards (Yellow Book) or a program-specific audit performed in accordance the Uniform
Guidance.

In 2024, New Jersey 25-12-OMB superseded New Jersey 15-08-OMB and followed the changes
made to Title 2 of the Code of Federal Regulations, also known as the “Uniform Guidance”.
Among other items, for federal and state awards issued on or after October 1, 2024, this guidance
increases the single audit expenditure threshold from $750,000 to $1,000,000.  The new single
audit expenditure threshold is applicable for recipients expending federal funds or state funds of
$1,000,000 or greater during any fiscal period beginning after October 1, 2024.
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